1069
1070

1267
1280
1304
1315
1323
1327
1344

1347
1390
1401

1425
1435
1440
1449
1463
1479
1485

1527
1530
1566
1575
1637
1639
1693
1705

APPENDIX 1

LORDS of the MANOR OF WELBORNE

Frederic de Warenne
William de Warenne (Earl Warenne)

James de Welborne who became James de Thorp of Welborne
Sir Robert de Hengham

Sir Robert de Baconthorpe

Sir John de Baconthorpe

Sir Robert de Baconthorpe

Edmund and Margaret de Baconthorpe

William Fraunsham, Roger Townshend, William Langford and
John Wells

Edmund de Baconthorpe

John de Brunham or Barnham and his co-heirs

Nicholas de Wichingham, Henry Maupas, Simon Gaunstede,
James Billingford, Jeffrey Somerton, John Alderford,
William Chaumpeneys and John Wissingsete

William Billingford

Edmond Playter

Thomas Wetherby

John Billingford

Thomas Playter

William Playter

Sir Henry Heydon, Sir John Paston, Sir Ralph Shelton,
Edmund Thomas and William Jenney, William Gournay,
Robert Drury, John Yaxley and William Mekylfeld

Player and Billingford families

Augustine Steward

William Steward

Trusties of Grissild and Thomas Steward

Robert and Richard Caske and Thomas Atkins

Robert and Jane Allen and their son Robert

Thomas Allen

John Hook
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1781 Edmund and Naomi Hook
1840s  James Cuddon

APPENDIX 2

THE PATRONS of the BENEFICE (Living) of
WELBORNE

1289  James de Baconthorpe

1304 Sir Robert de Baconthorpe
1328 Sir Edmund de Baconthorpe
1394 Nicholas de Wichingham
1437  William Billingford

1485  Edmund Jenney and Thomas Banyard
1541  Edmund Billingford

1554  Augustine Steward

1585  William Steward

1624  Robert Craske

1646 William Fisher

1688  Jessop Webb

1720  Edward Heyhoe

1763  Jermyn Heyhoe

1794  Ann Bodham

1834  Maria Johnson

1883  John Barham Johnson

1896  Henry Barham Johnson

APPENDIX 3

RECTORS of WELBORNE

1289  Thomas de Hengham
1304  James Daungen
1320 Robert de Welburne
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1323 John de Aylesham
1328  Walter de Stanes de Elveden
1330  Stephen de Rughton
1339 Richard de Bergh
1345  John Ive de Gestweyt
1349  John Scot de Sustede
1394  William Strykere
1396  Richard Shroesbury
1402 John Purs

1402 William Roos de Schelyngton
1416  John Champeneys
1437  William Langford
1485  William Backe

1486  William Maires

1532 Thomas Chandeler
1541  Richard Garnet

1554  Andrew Deane

1555  James Proctor

1556  Richard Garnet

1565  Nicholas Corker

1585  John Barnard

1624  John Legat

1646 Richard Alfield

1651  Sam Withers

1673  Jessop Webb

1688  Nicholas Barwick
1692 Peter Copping

1694  John Hardy

1697  Thomas Pateson

1700  Edwaard Heyhoe
1720  Robert Godrick

1722 James Stagg

1734  Grigson Heighoe
1763  Matthew Lane

1769  Grigson Heighoe
1800  John Johnson

1834  Henry Livius

1844  John Barham Johnson
1883  Henry Barham Johnson
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1890

George Winter

1896  Henry Barham Johnson
APPENDIX 4

WELBORNE CURATES

1756  William Conold

1763  John Howes

1787 B. Bathurst

1795  John Johnson

1800  William Sharpe

1809  James Hearns

1810  William Sharpe

1824  John Ayre

1825  William Cowper Johnson

1833 M. Goodwin

1834  'W. Gilmor

1835 P Jeckyll

1843  P.W. Copeman

1846  Richard Allen

1850  Charles Moxon

1856  Robert Lawrence

1861 William Ackworth

1863  Granville Smith

1865  Conway Joyce

1878  Barton Tucker

1879  Robert Shea

OFFICIATING MINISTER

1774 Thomas Bodham

1778 Cathes Donne

1847 Frederick Thompson

1849 Thomas Burke
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1719

1730
17814
1787-9
1795-1809
1822-7
1834

1845

1846
1847-8
1849-56
1857
1858-69
1870-5
1876-83
1884-5
1886-90
1891-1906

PARISH OFFICIALS - THE OVERSEERS OF

1779-80
1846
1779
1779
1779
1779

APPENDIX 5

CHURCH WARDENS

Edmund Edwards

Thomas Pigg

John Sendall

Sam Chambers

Robert Golden

Fuller Waller, John Green
Nicholas Sands, John Green
John Palmer, Edward Webb
James Porrett, N. Sands
Nicholas Sands,

N. Sands, Stephen Leeds

N. Sands, Charles Green
Charles Green, Charles G. Cobon
Richard Porrett, C.G. Cobon
R. Porrett, T. Lindsey Green
R. Porrett, Thomas Green
0.J. Neave, T. Green

0O.J. Neave.
THE POOR
Fisher Sendal
Nicholas Sands
John Colls
John Colls John Edwards
John Colls John Edwards

John Colls John Edwards
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1779
1779
1779
1779
1779
1779

1868

1779
1872
1873
1779
1779
1878

1880
1779
1779
1779
1779
1779
1779
1887

1854
1856
1857
1870
1872
1873
1875
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Stephen Leeds
William Stackwood
William Stackwood
William Stackwood
John Wilkinson
Robert Holland

John Edwards

Richard Porrett
Richard Porrett
Richard Porrett

John Colls

Charles Green
Charles Green
Charles Green
W.K. Green
William Bird
John Howard

Stephen Dann
-Stephen Dann
Stephen Dann
Stephen Dann
Stephen Dann
R. Green
John Howard
W.K. Green

Richard Green
Richard Green
John Hilling
William Minns
T.L. Green
John Howard
John Doy

T.L. Green

F.W. Neave

APPENDIX 7

PARISH OFFICIALS - SURVEYORS

Nicholas Sands
Nicholas Sands
Charles Green

Robert Holland
Robert Holland
Robert Holland
Robert Holland

Charles Cobon
Charles Cobon
Charles Cobon
William Holland
Richard Porrett
Richard Porrett
Richard Porrett



1876
1877
1878
1879
1880
1881
1882
1779
1779
1779
1779
1779
1779

1890
1779
1779
1779
1779

Francis Smalls

Francis Smalls

William K. Green
William K. Green
William K. Green
William K. Green
William K. Green

T. Lindsey Green
T. Lindsey Green

Thomas Green

John Doy
George Milk
George Milk
William Land
William Land
William Land

W.K. Green
W.K. Green
W.K. Green
William Land
William Land

Thomas Green
Thomas Green
Thomas Green
Thomas Green
George Hubbard
George Hubbard John Doy

W. K. Green

George Hubbard
George Hubbard

APPENDIX 8

PARISH or ‘PETTY’ CONSTABLE (Nominees)

1845
to

1851
1870
1871
1872
1873
1874
1875
1876
1877

1878 F. Smalls

Richard Porrett

Richard Porrett

J. Colls H. Balls

J. Colls H. Balls

J. Colls T.L. Green
J. Colls T.L. Green
J. Colls T.L. Green
J. Colls T.L. Green
J. Colls T.L. Green
J. Colls T.L. Green

H. Leeds

William Stackwood

William Stackwood

R. Porrett W.R. Holland
R. Green

J. Porrett

J. Porrett R. Green

J. Porrett R. Green

J. Porrett R. Holland

J. Porrett T. Green

J. Porrett T. Green

H. Doy G. Reeve
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1779
1779
1779
1882
1883
1884
1885
1886
1887
1888

1893
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J. Doy

J. Doy

J. Doy

J. Doy
0O.J. Neave
0.J. Neave
0O.J. Neave
0O.J. Neave
0.J. Neave
0O.J. Neave
F. Smith

0O.]J. Neave

T. Green
T. Green
G. Milk

G. Milk

T. Green
T. Green
T. Green
W. Lands
W. Lands
W. Lands

H. Leeds

G. Softley
G. Softley
W. Minns
W. Minns

S. Dann
S.Dann
S. Dann
J. Howard
J. Howard

J. Doy

G. Milk

J. Howard
O.J.Neave
J. Howard

J. Doy
J. Doy
J. Doy
J. Doy W.E. Neave
W.K. Green G. Hubbard

G. Hubbard H. Leggett



SOURCES
1. PRIMARY

(All records mentioned are in the Norfolk Record Office, Norwich unless

otherwise indicated).

WELBORNE PARISH RECORDS

Baptism, marriage and burial registers 1696—-1905
Communion Alms Account Books 1844—1887
Curates Licences 18461879

Glebe Terriers 1784—-1886

National School Accounts 1847-1876

Preacher’s book 1881-1905

Register of Attendance at Communion 1859-1861
Religious Instruction Syllabus for 1886

Reports of Diocesan Inspector re Welborne School 18741876
Vestry Minute Book 18471876

Visitors’ Book 1869—-1885

Welborne Enclosure Award and documents

MANOR OF WELBORNE

Court Minute Books

Bundles of Admissions and Surrenders 1812—1853
Indentures, conveyances and Releases 1807-1871

FOREHOE POOR LAW UNION and the WICKLEWOOD HOUSE of

INDUSTRY

Admission and Discharge Registers 1837-1898
Earnings of the Union — by Parish 18331837
Minute Books 1826—1840

Parochial Ledgers 1839-1857

Register of Deaths 1837—1898

ELECTORAL ROLLS
‘Welborne 1845-1900
Brandon Parva, East Tuddenham, Mattishall-selections

LAND TAX RECORDS
Welborne 1767-1832
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NATIONAL CENSUS

Welborne 1841-1891

Brandon Parva, East Tuddenham, Mattishall, Mattishall Burgh, Wicklewood —
various

TITHE MAPS AND APPORTIONMENTS
Welborne, Brandon Parva, East Tuddenham, Mattishall

ENCLOSURE MAPS
Welborne, Brandon Parva, East Tuddenham, Mattishall

WYMONDHAM MAGISTRATES COURT 1905-8

NORFOLK SESSIONS COURT 1786-1846

CONSISTORY COURT PROCEEDINGS, NORWICH DIOCESIS (Wills)
RURAL DEANERY of HINGHAM - papers

ESTATE SALES, Papers & maps 1813, 1825, 1838

BRANDON PARVA PARISH RECORDS - Various

EAST TUDDENHAM PARISH RECORDS - Various

WELBORNE PCC

Address to is Parishioners 1866 & 1868 (J.B. Johnson)
Reminiscences/Memoirs (J.B. Johnson) nd. (also in NRO)
Extracts from Hingham Deanery Magazine

Letter, Certificates and Photo (Agnes Curtis)

A FAMILY HISTORY Mary Barham Johnson (unpublished manuscript 1990)

TITLE DEEDS
Orchard Cottage
Solomon’s Temple

2. SECONDARY

Anthony Armstrong, The Church of England, the Methodists and Society, 1973
R. Bennett, Life on the English Manor 1954

Francis Blomefeld, An Essay Towards a Topographical History of the County,
Vol 11, 1805

T. Hugh Bryant, Norfolk Churches 1905.

Richard Butler-Stoney, Welborne, All Saints 1984

E.H. Carter, Norfolk Incumbents for the period 1660—1720
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Anne Digby, Pauper Palaces 1978

Jane Hale, The Norfolk year 1987

Kelly’s Directories

Susanna Wade Martins and Tom Williamson, Roots of Change. Farming in
East Anglia 1999

Pigot’s Norwich Directory 1868

Victoria County History 1954

White’s Directories

E.L. Woodward, The Age of Reform 1948
The Parish Chest 1951

Norfolk Chronicle

Norfolk Mercury

Eastern Daily Press

317









heritage

loftery fund

[ ) Supported by
éc; The National Lottery®

through the Heritage Lottery Fund




	Blank A5
	Page 1

	Blank A5.pdf
	Page 1


